are calculated based on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial
year ended 30 June 2024 and are based on the following assumptions:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

(a) the purchase or acquisition of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on 1 July
2023;

(b) the purchase or acquisition of Shares was financed by internal sources of funds of the Company;
and

(c) the transaction costs incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share

Buyback Mandate were insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the
financial effects.

Scenario 1: Share Buyback of up to a maximum of 10% - made out of capital (4%) and profits (6%), and
all cancelled

 GROUP COMPANY

Audited
before the

Share
Buyback

Adjusted
before the

Share
Buyback (1)

Proforma after the
Share Buyback

Audited
before the

Share
Buyback

Adjusted
before the

Share
Buyback (1)

Proforma after the
Share Buyback

  Market
purchase

Off-
market

purchase

  Market
purchase

Off-
market

purchase

 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

As at 30-June-2024

Share capital 67,148 67,148 40,471 35,105 67,148 67,148 40,471 35,105

Treasury Shares (25,395) (25,465) (25,465) (25,465) (25,395) (25,465) (25,465) (25,465)

Other reserves 36,979 36,979 36,979 36,979 (4,004) (4,004) (4,004) (4,004)

Revenue reserves 113,735 113,735 73,720 65,671 (1,555) (1,555) 25,122 30,488

Total equity / Net asset value
("NAV") 192,467 192,397 125,705 112,290 36,194 36,124 36,124 36,124

Total borrowings 217,758 217,758 217,758 217,758 49,570 49,570 49,570 49,570

Net tangible asset ("NTA") 188,658 188,588 121,896 108,481 36,194 36,123 36,123 36,123

Profit after tax 23,805 23,805 23,805 23,805 25,995 25,995 92,687 106,102

Number of issued Shares ('000) 191,664 191,643 172,479 172,479 191,664 191,643 172,479 172,479
Weighted average number of shares
on basic and diluted basis ('000) 191,672 191,651 172,487 172,487 191,672 191,651 172,487 172,487

Financial Ratios

Earnings per Share (cents) (2) 12.42  12.42  13.80  13.80  13.56  13.56  53.74  61.51

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 98.43  98.41  70.67  62.89  18.88  18.85  20.94  20.94

NAV per Share (cents) (4)  100.42  100.39  72.88  65.10  18.88  18.85  20.94  20.94

Gearing ratio (times) (5)  0.65  0.65  1.53  1.84  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.00

Current ratio (times) (6) 1.00  1.00  0.90  0.88  3.43  3.42  3.42  3.42

Notes:

(1) Adjusted for the aggregate 20,300 shares purchased by the Company pursuant to the series of Share Buyback made in the period from 1 July
2023 up to the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Earnings per share represents profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares on basic and diluted basis
for financial year ended 30 June 2024.

(3) NTA per share represents the ratio of NTA to the number of shares issued as at 30 June 2024.

(4) NAV per share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of shares issued as at 30 June 2024.

(5) Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings less cash, bank balances and fixed deposits to net worth.

(6) Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

Scenario 2: Share Buyback of up to a maximum of 10% - (i) made out of capital and held in treasury (4%),
and (ii) the balance out of profits and cancelled (6%)

GROUP COMPANY

Audited
before

the Share
Buyback

Adjusted
before the

Share
Buyback (1)

Proforma after the
Share Buyback

Audited
before the

Share
Buyback

Adjusted
before the

Share
Buyback (1)

Proforma after the
Share Buyback

  Market
purchase

Off-
market

purchase

  Market
purchase

Off-
market

purchase

RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

As at 30-June-2024

Share capital 67,148 67,148 67,148 67,148 67,148 67,148 67,148 67,148

Treasury Shares (25,395) (25,465) (52,142) (57,508) (25,395) (25,465) (52,142) (57,508)

Other reserves 36,979 36,979 36,979 36,979 (4,004) (4,004) (4,004) (4,004)

Revenue reserves 113,735 113,735 73,720 65,671 (1,555) (1,555) 25,122 30,488

Total equity / Net asset value
("NAV") 192,467 192,397 125,705 112,290 36,194 36,124 36,124 36,124

Total borrowings 217,758 217,758 217,758 217,758 49,570 49,570 49,570 49,570

Net tangible asset ("NTA") 188,658 188,588 121,896 108,481 36,194 36,123 36,123 36,123

Profit after tax 23,805 23,805 23,805 23,805 25,995 25,995 92,687 106,102

Number of issued Shares ('000) 191,664 191,643 172,479 172,479 191,664 191,643 172,479 172,479

Weighted average number of shares
on basic and diluted basis ('000) 191,672 191,651 172,487 172,487 191,672 191,651 172,487 172,487

Financial Ratios

Earnings per Share (cents) (2) 12.42  12.42  13.80  13.80  13.56  13.56  53.74  61.51

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 98.43  98.41  70.67  62.89  18.88  18.85  20.94  20.94

NAV per Share (cents) (4)  100.42  100.39  72.88  65.10  18.88  18.85  20.94  20.94

Gearing ratio (times) (5)  0.65  0.65  1.53  1.84  1.00  1.00  1.00  1.00

Current ratio (times) (6) 1.00  1.00  0.90  0.88  3.43  3.42  3.42  3.42

Notes:

(1) Adjusted for the aggregate 20,300 shares purchased by the Company pursuant to the series of Share Buyback made in the period from 1 July 2023
up to the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Earnings per share represents profit attributable to Shareholders divided by the weighted average number of shares on basic and diluted basis for

[…]

to make a take-over offer under Rule 14 of the Take-over Code as a result of the purchase or acquisition
by the Company of 10% of its issued Shares.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

18

Assuming that:

(a) the Company purchases or acquires 10% of its issued Shares pursuant to the proposed Share

Buyback Mandate;

(b) there is no change in the shareholdings of the members of the Directors and the Substantial
Shareholders between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the AGM,

(c) no new Shares are issued following the Shareholders’ approval of the proposed Share Buyback

Mandate at the AGM; and

(d) the Directors and Substantial Shareholders do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings
in the Company,

the voting rights of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date and after
the purchase or acquisition by the Company of 10% of its issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings, where applicable) pursuant to the proposed Share Buyback Mandate, are as follows:

 Before Share Buyback After Share Buyback

No. of
Shares

Voting Rights
in the Company

(%)

No. of
Shares

Voting Rights
in the Company

(%)

Directors

Lee Swee Keng 43,790,700 22.85 43,790,700 25.39

Chen Kaitong 41,400,680 21.60 41,400,680 24.00

Yee Chia Hsing  5,100 - 5,100 -

Kho Kewee - - - -

Zou Qige - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders (who are
not Directors)

Su Caiye 20,690,700 10.80 20,690,700 12.00

Qingshui Energy Pte Ltd 17,500,000 9.13 17,500,000 10.15

In the event that the Company undertakes the share purchases or acquisitions of 10% of its issued Shares
(excluding Treasury Shares and Subsidiary Holdings, where applicable) pursuant to the proposed Share
Buyback Mandate, the shareholding or the voting rights of:

(a) the Directors and their concert parties (as defined in the Take-over Code) will not increase to 30%

or more; and

(b) the Substantial Shareholders and their concert parties (as defined in the Take-over Code) will not
increase to 30%,

and accordingly, no general offer is required to be made pursuant to the Take-over Code.